
___ J 

Declaration of Compliance 
in accordance with Annex IV ofCommission Regulation (EU) No. 10/201 l of 14 January 201 I 

Manufacturer and issuer of 
the declaration: 

Name of produets: 

Stadsing A/S - Østre fælledvej 13, 9400 Nørresundby, Denmark

Disposable polypropylene food containers SOUS 30, SOUS 50, SOUS 80. 

We hereby confirm that the above mentioned produet complies with the legal regulations laid down in the 
European Plastic Regulation (EU) No l 0/2011, in the Regulation (EC) No 193 5/2004, both as amended, in 
Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006, as well as in Directive 94/62/EC. I 

When used as specified, the overall migrations as well as the specific migration do not exceed the legal limits. 
The testing was performed according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (Annex V) in the Test laboratorly of 
Latvian Certification CentTe Ltd. (accredited body No. LATAK-T-138) 

The materials and raw materials used comply with Plastic Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 

Information relative to the used substances: 

This produet contains no monomers which are regulated with a Jpecifie migration limit. 
This produet contains one or more additives whieh are regulated with a specifie migration limit. The identity 
of thislthese substance(s) can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining 
secrecy. I In rejerring to the food eontact eertificates provided by suppliers, we are confidenL that the total additives 
level in this material is below the limit. 
Note on dual use substances: D 

In this produet there are no dual use substances. 
Specification of the intended use or restrictions: 

Type or types of food or processes for which the material is suitable: 

Disposable plastic containers are des i gned for packaging various types of food produets. j 
Conditions of use including duration and temperature oftreatment or storage while in contact witb the 
food: I The containers are designed for storing food produets refrigerated and at room temperature up to 

40 °C for up to 72 hours 
The containers are not intended for cooking. 

I 
Test conditions: 

Overall migration tests were carried out byfilling samples with correspondingfood simulantsl(A, B
and D2) and exposing JO days at a temperature of +40°C. 
Specifie migration tests were earried out by filling samples with 3% aeetie aeid and exposing 10 days 
at a temperature of +60°C. 

Test report references: 

Test Report No. 89648 A dated 25 September 2020. 

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to determine the compliance ofthe material or article: 

6 dm2 /kg food 
A functional barrier made from plastic is not used in the above mentioned produet.I I 
This declaration is valid for the produet we delivered and its use as specified above. The verification of 
compliance was performed based on the above rules; according to which the produet complies with thJ legal 
requirements subject to adherence to the stated conditions for contact with food. In case of deviations from 
the intended use, the user is responsible for verifying compliance and suitability. I In particular it is emphasized that in the case ofprinted material, no contact is allowed between the printing 
in

: 

and the food produet. 

I 

Item 19605_19606_19607





e 
LATSERT 

Ltd. 

LA MAN CERTIFICATION CENTRE 

87 i Lacplesa Str., Riga, LV-1011, Latvia 
Id. No 50003298751 

LABORATORY 
Phone +371 67217837, Fax +371 67217820 

www.latsert.lv, test@latsert.lv 

TEST REPORT No 89648 A 

Page 1 of3 

l. Customer, it's address Center for Testing and European Certitication - CTEC, Individual
merchant, 5-69 Engm·es Str,, Jurmala. LV-2016, Latvia. 

2. Sample identification according to the test request No L-18934 from 07/09/2020:
Sample name: Disposable polypropylene food containers: Sous 30, SOUS 50, SOUS 80. 
Manufacturer: Volginkiy Plastics Manufacturing Company Ltd. (000 "VZLP"), 

ul. Zavodskaya, 144, Volginsk , Vladimirska a obl., Russian Federation. 
Sample amount 90 pcs (3 x 30 pcs) 

3. Sample description/photo

Transparent plastic containers with a volume of 
30 mL, 50 mL and 80 mL. 

4. Testing time

5. Test results and methods

5.1 Ontanoleptlc assessment 
T ested parameter 

Received 
07/09/2020 

I Test result 
Organoleptic assessment of distilled water after the test: 

- smell intensitv I grade 0 
- taste intcnsity I grade 0 

Started 
08/09/2020 

Finisbed 
25/09/2020 

Test method 

T-138-31-l:20l 1

I 
I 

I 
Organoleptic assessment was carried out by filling samples with distilled water and exposing /0 days at a temperature 
of +40°C. Swfacelvolume ratio by organoleptic assessment was 6: I. 
Explanation: grade 0 - unchanged 

grade I - just pcrceptible changes 

5.2 Overall mii?:r-ation 
Tested parameter 
Overall migration to food simulant A 
(Ethanol !0%) 
Overall migration to food simulant B 
(Acetic acid 3%) 
Overall migration to food simulant D2 
(Vegetable oil) 

grade 2 - minor changes 
grade 3 • major changes 

Test result 
< I mg/dm2 surface area of sample 

< I mg/dm2 surface area of sample 

< 3 mg/dm2 surface area of sample 

Test method 1 
EN 11 s6-9:2ob2 

EN 1186-9:2002 

EN I 186-8:20p2 

Overall migration tests were carried out by fllling samples with correspondingfood simulants and exposing I0
,
days 

at a tempera/ure of f·40°C. 
Requirements: The overall migration limit - 10 mg/dm2 (Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 Janunry 2011 on plastic 
matcrials and anicles intended lo come into contact with food) 

Analysis results obtained are øpptied only to the sample received.

Not <1!lo..Y!!d to Without the la 1ss10n. 

Z.Veseris 
Laboratory Manager 
25/09/2024



e 
IATSERT 

Ltd. 

LATVlA.N CERTIFICATION CENTRE 
87 i Lacplesa Str., Riga, LV-1011, Latvla 

Id. No 50003298751 

LABORATORY 
Phone +371 67217837, Fax +371 67217820 

www.latsert.lv, l:est@latsert.lv 

TEST REPORT No 89648 A 

5.3 Soecific mination ofnrimarv aromatic amines 
Tested parameter Test result 

Page 2 of3 

I 
I 

Test method 
Migration of primary arornatic amines to food 

< 0.002 mg/kg food simulant L 00.00-6 
simulant B (Acetic acid 3%) 

The specific mifJ'alirm test was c:arried out hy fillinp samples with 3% acelic acid and exposing IO days at a 
11:mpura111re nj +60"C Surfaæ/volume ratio in specijlc migration test was 6: l. 
Requirements: 

Primary !lromatic amines shall not be released in a detectable qunntity into food simulant, the detcction limit is O,Ol mg of 
sobstancc per kg of food simulant (Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 ol' 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and 
nrticles intended to come into contact with food, Annex Il) 

5.4 Specific mitr.ltion of Barium. Cobalt, Conoet. lron, Lithium, l\fan2ane.�e, Zine. Aluminium, Nic kel 
Tested parameter Test result Test method I 
Specific migration to food simulant B (Acetic acid 3%): 

- Barium < 0.1 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
- Cobalt < 0.005 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
- Copper < 0.5 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
- Iron < 1.0 mg/kg food simulant EN 1SO 11885:2009 
- Lithium < 0.05 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
- Maneanese < 0.05 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
- Zinc < 0.5 mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 
-Aluminium < 0.5 mg/kg food simulant EN JSO 11885:2009 
- Nickel < 0.0 I mg/kg food simulant EN ISO 11885:2009 

The specific migration test was carried out by fi/ling samples with 3% acetic acid and exposing l O days al a temperature of 
+60°C. Surfacelvolume ratio in specijic migra1ion test was 6: 1.
Rcquirements: 

Specific migration limits: Barium - I mg/kg food simulant, Cobalt -0,05 mg/kg food simulant; Coppcr - 5 mg/kg food 
simulant; Tron - 48 mg/kg food simulant; Lithium - 0,6 mg/kg food simulant; Mangancse - 0,6 mg/kg food simulant! Zinc -
5 mg/kg food simulant, Aluminium -1 mg/kg food simulant, Nickc:1- 0.02 mg/kg food simulant (Commission Regulation 
(EU) No I 0/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, Anncx li) 

5.5 Specific mia;ralion of bisJ,henol A 
Tested parameter Test result Test method 
Migration of bisphenol A to food simulant B 

< 0.05 mg/kg food simulant LV S CEN/TS 13 I 30-13 2005 (Acetic acid 3%) 
The spccific mij:ration r,w was curried out hyfilling samples with 3% acelic acid and exposing IO days at a 
lt!mper<rtUre oJ +60''C. Sur:fat·clv,,!ume ratio /11 spcdj,c migration test was 6: I. 

I 

Requirements: Spccific migration limit for bisphenol A is 0.05 mg per kg of food simulant (Commission Regulation (EU) 
2018/213 of 12 February 2018 on the use ofbisphenol A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into contnct 
with food and amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as regards the usc ofthat substance in plastic food ma1erials). 

Analysis resufts obtained are applled only to the sampie receivcd 
Not aflowed to co art of the test re w1thout the lalxm1 rs..";ion. 

Z.Veseris 
Laboratory Manager 
25/09/2024



ltd. 

� 

LATVIAN CERTIFICATION CENTRE 

87 i l.;Jcplesa Str., Riga, LV-1011, Latvia 
Id. No 50003298751 

LATSEIT LABORATORY 
Phone + 371 67217837, Fax + 371 67217820 

www .latsert.lv, test@latsertlv 

TEST REPORT No 89648 A 

5.6 Content of Cadmium, Mercur.v. Lcad, Chromium (VI) 
Tested parameter Test result 
Cadmium < 1 mg/kg 
Mercury <0.2mJ!;/kg 
Lead < 2 mg/kg 
Chromium (VI) < 2 mg/kg 
Sum ofCadmium, Mercury, Lead and 

< 5 mg/kg Chromium (VI) 
Requirements: 

Test method 
LYS EN 1122:2001 I 
LVS EN 1122:2001 modif. 
LVS EN 1122:2001 modif. 
LVS EN 1122:2001 modif. 

-

I 

Sum of concentration of Lead, Cadmium, Mercury and Hcxavalent Chromium shall not excced 100 ppm (100 mg/kg) 
(European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste); I 
Concentration of Cadmium (expressed as Cd metal) shall not be equnl to or greater than 0.01 % by weight of tlie plastic 
material (Regulation (EC) No l 907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of l 8 December 2006 co�cerning 
the Registration, Evaluation, Authotisation and Restriction ofChemicals (REACH), Annex XVII, Entry 23). 

5.7 Sneeific mil!nltion ofpbthalates \ 
Tested parameter Test result Test method I 

I 

Specific migration to food simulant B (Acetic acid 3%): I 

Diisodecylphthalate (DIDP) < 0.0 I mg/kg food simulant Gas chromatography/ 
mass spectromet:rv 

DiisononylpbthaJate (DfNP) < 0.01 mg/kg food simulant Gas chromatography/ 
mass spectrometr� 

Di-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) < 0.01 mg/kg food simulant Gas chromatography/ 
mass spectrometry 

Dibutylphthalate (DBP) < 0.01 mg/kg food simulant Gas chromatography/ 
mass soectrometrv 

Benzylbutylphthalate (BBP) < 0.01 mg/kg food simulant Gas chromatography/ 
mass spectrometrv 

The specific migration test was carried out by filling samples with 3% acetic acid and exposing l O days at a temperature of 
+60°C. Surfacelvolume ratio in specific migration test was 6: I.
Requircments: 

\ - Spccific migration limits: Sum of Diisononylphlhalate (DINP) and Diisodecylphthalate (DIDP) • 9 mg/kg food simulant;
Di-(2-ethylhcxyl)phthalnte (DEHP) · 1,5 mg/kg food simulant; Dibutylphthalate (DBP) - 0,3 mg/kg food simulant;
Bcnzylbutylphthalate (BBP) • 30 mg/kg food simulant (Commission Rcgulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 20

l
ll on 

plastic materials and articlcs intcndcd to come into contact with food, Annex l) 

Analysls results obtalned are applied only to the sample reælved. 
f>lot atlowed to of the test without t.>ie laborato ro1K<;r0n. 

Z.Veseris 
Laboratory Manager 
25/09/2024

Stadsing A/S, DK-9400 Nørresundby 
Tlf. +45 70 15 34 00 -  www.stadsing.dk




